

CASE NO. 14-11357

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

CYNTHIA TURNER,

Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross-Appellant

v.

BOB INZER,

Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
DC DKT NO. 4:11-CV-567-RS-CAS

PROPOSED BRIEF OF NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-
APPELLEE-CROSS-APPELLANT AND SUPPORTING REVERSAL

Peter F. Helwig
Counsel of Record
Florida Bar No. 0588113
Harris & Helwig, P.A.
6700 South Florida Avenue, Suite 31
Lakeland, Florida 33813
Telephone: (863) 648-2958
Facsimile: (863) 619-8901
E-Mail: pfhelwig@tampabay.rr.com

Roberta L. Steele, Program Director
National Employment Lawyers
Association
44 Montgomery Street, Suite 2080
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 296-7629

*Attorneys for National Employment
Lawyers Association as Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....ii

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....iii

TABLE OF CONTENTSv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....vii

STATEMENT OF COUNSELix

STATEMENT OF INTERESTxi

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT2

I. THE SULLIVAN FACTORS WERE INTENDED TO SUPPLEMENT
AND NOT SUPPLANT THE COMMANDS OF CHRISTIANSBURG
GARMENT CO. V. EEOC.....2

A. The U.S. Supreme Court Restricted The Conditions Under Which
Attorney’s Fees Can Be Awarded to a Defendant In A Title VII
Case.....2

B. The Eleventh Circuit Follows The Christiansburg-Hughes
Principles And Instructs That Attorney’s Fees Awards In Title VII
Cases Should Be Circumscribed4

1. Award of Defense Attorney’s Fee Reversed in Cordoba v.
Dillard’s7

2. Award of Defense Attorney’s Fee Reversed in Bruce v. City
of Gainsville.....9

D. The Supreme Court Also Cautions Against Awarding Defense Attorney’s Fees In Cases Decided by Pre-Trial Motion.....	11
II. THE “ <u>SULLIVAN</u> FACTORS” HAVE LIMITED VALUE IN ASSESSING DEFENSE CLAIMS FOR ATTORNEY’S FEES AND SHOULD BE TREATED AS SUCH.....	13
A. The First <u>Sullivan</u> Factor: Whether the Plaintiff Established a Prima Facie Case	13
1. Reliance on the <i>prima facie</i> case, as defined by circuit precedent, subverts the principles set out in <u>Christiansburg</u> ...	13
2. The concept of the <u>McDonnell Douglas</u> <i>prima facie</i> case is inapplicable in many Title VII cases	17
3. Alternatives to reliance on the <i>prima facie</i> case in attorney’s fee disputes	19
B. The Second <u>Sullivan</u> Factor: Whether the Defendant Offered to Settle	22
C. The Third <u>Sullivan</u> Factor: Whether the Trial Court Dismissed the Case Prior to Trial	25
D. The Sullivan Factors – Conclusion	26
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<u>Alphonso v. Pitney Bowes</u> , 356 F.Supp.2d 442 (D.N.J. 2005)	23
<u>Bates v. Islamorada</u> , 2007 WL 2113586 (S.D. Fla. 2007)	11
<u>Bonner v. City of Prichard</u> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981)	5
<u>Bonner v. Mobile Energy Services</u> , 246 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2001)	7, 21
<u>Brown v. Ala. Department of Transportation</u> , 597 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 2010).....	14
<u>Brown v. Jacobs Engineering</u> , -- Fed.Appx. --, 2014 WL 3511632, at *1 (11th Cir. 2014).....	14
<u>Bruce v. City of Gainesville, Ga.</u> , 177 F.3d 949 (11th Cir. 1999)	6, 8, 9, 21, 24, 28
<u>Busby v. City of Orlando</u> , 931 F.2d 764 (11th Cir.1991)	11
<u>Chapter 7 Trustee v. Gate Gourmet</u> , 683 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2012)	18
<u>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</u> , 434 U.S. 412, 98 S.Ct. 694 (1978)	1-12, 15, 16, 18-20, 26-28
<u>Cordoba v. Dillard’s</u> , 419 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2005)	6-8, 12, 20, 21, 25, 28
<u>EEOC v. Kenneth Balk & Associates</u> , 813 F.2d 197 (8th Cir. 1987)	20
<u>EEOC v. Pet, Inc.</u> , 719 F.2d 383 (11th Cir. 1983)	10
<u>Hamilton v. Southland Christian School</u> , 680 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2012).....	18

<u>Henson v. City of Dundee</u> , 682 F.2d 897 (11th Cir. 1982)	16
<u>Hinson v. Clinch County, Georgia Board of Education</u> , 231 F.3d 821 (11th Cir. 2000)	17
<u>Hughes v. Rowe</u> , 449 U.S. 5, 101 S.Ct. 173 (1980)	3, 4, 10, 12, 27
<u>Jackson v. Checkers Drive-In Restaurants</u> , 2011 WL 3171812 (M.D. Fla 2011) .	18
<u>Johnson v. Booker T. Washington Broadcasting Service, Inc.</u> , 234 F.3d 501 (11th Cir. 2000)	16
<u>Johnson v. Florida</u> , 348 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2003)	10
<u>Jones v. Texas Tech University</u> , 656 F.2d 1137 (5th Cir. 1981)	4
<u>King v. Volunteers of America</u> , 502 Fed.Appx. 823 (11th Cir. 2012)	8
<u>Maniccia v. Brown</u> , 171 F.3d 1364 (11th Cir. 1999)	14, 15, 27
<u>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</u> , 411 U.S. 792, 93 S.Ct. 1817 (1973)	13, 14, 16-18
<u>Montgomery v. Yellow Freight System</u> , 671 F.2d 412 (10th Cir. 1982)	19
<u>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises</u> , 390 U.S. 400, 88 S.Ct. 964 (1968)	2
<u>Obin v. Dist. No. 9 of International Ass'n of Machinists</u> , 651 F.2d 574 (8th Cir.1981)	20
<u>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</u> , 491 U.S. 164, 109 S.Ct. 2363 (1989)	13
<u>Quintana v. Jenne</u> , 414 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2005)	22

Rodriguez v. Marble Care International, 863 F.Supp.2d 1168 (S.D.Fla. 2012)23

Smith v. Lockheed-Martin Corp., 644 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2011)17, 18, 21

Sullivan v. School Board of Pinellas County, 773 F.2d 1182 (11th Cir. 1985)
.....1, 2, 4, 6, 8-12, 18-21, 24-28

Vessels v. Atlanta Independent School System, 408 F.3d 763 (11th Cir. 2005) ...13

Walker v. NationsBank of Fla., 53 F.3d 1548 (11th Cir.1995)11

Williams v. City of Carl Junction, 523 F.3d 841 (8th Cir. 2008)20

Wingfall v. St. Leo University, 2012 WL 3854551 (M.D. Fla. 2012), *rev'd in part
on other grounds*, 539 Fed. Appx. 942, 946 (11th Cir. 2013)22

Statutes

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §2000e.....2-4, 16, 26

Federal Rules of Evidence

Rule 408(a)(2), Federal Rules of Evidence23

Court Rules

Eleventh Circuit Rule 33-1.c.322

Local Rule 9.07(b) of the Middle District of Florida23

Local Rule 16(g) of the Southern District of Florida23
